RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 133 OF 2020

Sh. Rupinder Singh, (9592830632) S/o Sh. Bawa Singh, Village Bahiluwal, P.O. Govt. Multi Technical College, Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Complainant.

Sh. Sumit Kumar, Clerk and the Principal for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

- 2. The Complainant is absent from today's hearing.
- 3. The Respondent states that the requisite information supplied to the Complainant.
- 4. In view of the aforementioned, the Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing to the Respondents within week. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing. The Respondent is further directed to file a point-wise reply in response to the information supplied, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. Last opportunity is given to the Complainant to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits. The case is adjourned to **16.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 147 OF 2020

Smt. Satinder Kaur, (9814038357) W/o Sh. Surinderpal Singh, Dola Nangal Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX – VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Smt. Satinder Kaur, Complainant.

Sh. Sumit Kumar, Clerk and the Principal for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

- 2. The Complainant states that no information has been provided to her.
- 3. The Respondent states that the requisite information has been supplied to the Complainant.
- 4. In view of the aforementioned, the Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing to the Respondents within week, after receiving the information. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from her, before the next date of hearing. The Respondent is further directed to file a point-wise reply in response to the information supplied, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 16.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 29.07.2020 (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 151 OF 2020

Sh. Kulwant Singh, (6284568375) S/o Sh. Shivcharan Singh, Village Dehar, P.O. Kalanaur, District Gurdaspur-143512

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o DPI (Secondary Education), PSEB Complex, Phase-VIII, S.A.S.Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Sh. Kulwant Singh, Complainant.

Sh. Rattan Singh, Assistant Registrar –cum PIO along with Sh. Tejinder

Singh, Sr. Assistant –cum – APIO for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

- 2. The Complainant again states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent states that the requisite information has been supplied to the Complaint vide letter dated 20.05.2020 through ordinary post and again on dated 24.07.2020 through registered post.
- 4. In view of the aforementioned, the Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- The case is adjourned to 16.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 157 OF 2020

Sh. Kulwant Singh, (6284568375) S/o Sh. Shivcharan Singh, Village Dehar, P.O. Kalanaur, District Gurdaspur-143512

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o DPI (Secondary Education), PSEB Complex, Phase-VIII, S.A.S.Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Sh. Kulwant Singh, Complainant.

Sh. Rattan Singh, Assistant Registrar –cum PIO along with Sh. Tejinder

Singh, Sr. Assistant –cum – APIO for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

- 2. The Complainant again states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO.
- 3. The Respondent states that the requisite information has been supplied to the Complaint vide letter dated 20.05.2020 through ordinary post and again on dated 24.07.2020 through registered post.
- 4. In view of the aforementioned, the Complainant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- The case is adjourned to 16.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 158 OF 2020

Sh. Kulwant Singh, (6284568375) S/o Sh. Shivcharan Singh, Village Dehar, P.O. Kalanaur, District Gurdaspur-143512

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Head Master, Govt. High School, Lakhan Kalan, District Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Sh. Kulwant Singh, Complainant.

Ms. Nirmala Devi, Principal for the Respondent.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

- 2. The Complainant states that he has received the complete information from the Respondent PIO and wants to close the case.
- The Respondent states that complete information has been supplied to the Complainant and he has acknowledged the same.
- 4. In view of the aforementioned, no further action is required in this case, hence the Complaint Case is **Disposed of and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 29.07.2020

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0214 OF 2020

Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565) Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf Appellant.

Sh. Satwinder Singh, Superintendent -cum- PIO along with Sh. Chetan,

Sr. Assistant for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing and he was also absent on the last date of hearing. However, he has telephonically informed that he is unable to attend today's hearing and sought an adjournment.
- 3. The Respondent reiterates his earlier stand that the inquiry is pending, therefore, requisite information sought by the Appellant cannot be provided to him.
- 4. In view of the above, the Appellant is again advised to follow up his case, before the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 0214 OF 2020

4. The case is adjourned to 16.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.07.2020

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 606 OF 2020

Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565) Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

- *Now* -

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf Appellant.

Sh. Kulwant Singh, Inspector O/o E.O. Municipal Council, Fatehgarh Churian Along with Ms. Veena Kumari, Superintendent for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.06.2020.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing and he was also absent on the last date of hearing. However, he has telephonically informed that he is unable to attend today's hearing and sought an adjournment.
- 3. The Respondent states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant by hand vide dated 24.06.2020.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0606 OF 2020

4. The Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing to the Respondents within week. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

- The Respondent First Appellate Authority has sent a letter in the Commission mentioning therein that if the Public Information Officer O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, District Amritsar did not provide the information then the First Appellate Authority will be the Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, District Amritsar as per departmental notification no. 8/71/05-1L.G.4/2259, dated 20.11.2009.
- 5. In view of the above notification, O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies,
 District Amritsar will be the First Appellate Authority in this case and O/o
 Director, Local Government, Punjab is exempted for further appearance.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 16.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 29.07.2020

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4392 OF 2019

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649) S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN.

Punjab Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 1, Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.06.2020.

- The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the
 Appellant and he has acknowledged the same.
- 3. The Appellant is again absent. However, he has telephonically confirmed that he has received the requisite information from the Respondents and wanted to close the case.
- 4. In view of the aforementioned, no further action is required in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed of and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4393 OF 2019

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649) S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN.

Punjab Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 1, Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.06.2020.

- The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the
 Appellant and he has acknowledged the same.
- 3. The Appellant is again absent. However, he has telephonically confirmed that he has received the requisite information from the Respondents and wanted to close the case.
- 4. In view of the aforementioned, no further action is required in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed of and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner